



Phone & Internet Service

1-888-577-2759

www.newsmyrnacommunications.com

060439

P.O. Box 100

32170-0100

New Smyrna Beach, FL

June 22, 2006

Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

RECEIVED-PPSC JUN 23 AH 9: 31

Re: Addendum to June 7, 2006 Letter Requesting Cancellation of CLEC Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CNN") No. 8132 and Acknowledgement of Cancellation of IXC Registration No. TJ805 held by Utilities Commission, New Smyrna Beach d/b/a Sparks Communications as of August 1, 2006

Dear Ms. Bayó:

In our letter dated June 7, 2006, the Utilities Commission, New Smyrna Beach ("Applicant") respectfully asked for cancellation of the captioned CNN¹ and Registration effective August 1, 2006. In addition, upon exit from the market, Applicant also requested that all price lists and tariffs be cancelled.

In speaking with your representative Paula Isler, it is our understanding that some clarification of our standing in regard to payment of regulatory assessment fees (RAF) is needed in order to bring the matter to a close. It is the intention of the Utilities Commission, New Smyrna Beach, that all outstanding regulatory assessment fees (RAF) will be filed and paid on or before September 1, 2006. Furthermore, it is our understanding that this clarification may enable staff to place our request for cancellation on the July 19 Florida Public Service Commission docket. We would appreciate this consideration.

Ms. Isler has been very helpful to us in this matter. If there are any other questions or concerns about the request for cancellation, please contact our federal counsel:

ECR	Sylvia Lesse Communications
GCL	2154 Wisconsin
OPC	Washington, DC (202) 333-5273
RCA	Respectfully submitted,
SCR	Respectivity submitted,
SGA	Robert J. Rodi
SEC /	General Manager/CEO

CMP

COM

CTR

OTH

Advisory Counsel, LLC Avenue, NW 20007

DOCUMENT NUMPER-DAT

05488 JUN 23 g

The Commission acknowledged Applicant's requested name change to "New Smyrna Communications" pursuant in Docket No. 050397.

FPSC-COMMISSION CLER